

No. 17-1026

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho**

**BRIEF OF THE IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

W. ALEX HARRIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 PARK AVE.
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lweinstein@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JONAH HORWITZ
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
702 W. Idaho St., Suite 900
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 345-5183
jonah_horwitz@fd.org

CRAIG DURHAM
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
223 N. 6th St., Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 331-5530
chd@fergusondurham.com

BRIAN MCCOMAS
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
77 Van Ness Ave., Suite 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
(208) 320-0383
mccomas.b@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. A Presumption of Prejudice Is Appropriate Because Defendants Often Succeed on Appeal Despite Waivers	5
A. Defendants Often Succeed on Appeal Based on Issues Beyond the Scope of Their Particular Waivers.....	6
B. Defendants Often Succeed on Appeal Even on Claims Within the Scope of a Waiver	11
C. The Decision Below Ignores the Potential for Meritorious Claims Even in Cases Involving Appeal Waivers	20
II. Postconviction Proceedings Are Not an Adequate Substitute for Direct Appellate Review.....	22
A. Claims That Are Not Raised on Direct Appeal Generally Cannot Be Raised in Postconviction Proceedings	23
B. Higher Pleading Standards Apply in Postconviction Proceedings.....	24
C. There Is No Constitutional Right to Counsel in Postconviction Proceedings.....	26
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cal. Pac. Bank v. FDIC</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	26
<i>Ex parte De Leon</i> , 400 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	26
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 155 Idaho 532 (2013).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 151 Idaho 168 (Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 448 (Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Judd v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 22 (Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , No. 05-cr-123-12, 2008 WL 4889665 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2008)	22
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , No. 7:09-cr-139-1BO, 2012 WL 1156438 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2012)	18
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 339 (2009)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 143 Idaho 139 (Ct. App. 2006)	25
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 156 Idaho 389 (2014)	26
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 157 Idaho 847 (Ct. App. 2014)	26
<i>Nuñez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Pentico v. State</i> , 159 Idaho 350 (Ct. App. 2015)	24
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 143 A.D.3d 31 (1st Dep’t 2016), aff’d, 30 N.Y.3d 626 (2017)	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , No. 12-12-RGA, 2014 WL 6983354 (D. Del. Dec. 9, 2014)	22
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 702 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10, 13
<i>Self v. State</i> , 145 Idaho 578 (Ct. App. 2007)	25
<i>Small v. State</i> , 132 Idaho 327 (Ct. App. 1998)	25
<i>Solano v. United States</i> , 812 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Colyer</i> , 98 Idaho 32 (1976)	23
<i>State v. Cope</i> , 142 Idaho 492 (2006)	23
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 156 Idaho 169 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 121 Idaho 114 (Ct. App. 1991)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Holdaway</i> , 130 Idaho 482 (1997)	11
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 146 Idaho 548 (2008)	24
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , No. 38275, 2012 WL 9492805 (Idaho Ct. App. May 11, 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 45233, 2018 WL 700168 (Idaho Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2018)	19
<i>State v. Straub</i> , 153 Idaho 882 (2013).....	10
<i>State v. Wicklund</i> , No. 38697, 2011 WL 11067224 (Idaho Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259 (1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Almonte-Nuñez</i> , 771 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Aquino-De La Rosa</i> , 139 F. App'x 298 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 354 F. App'x 250 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 553 F. App'x 660 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 704 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Chapa</i> , 602 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Chem. & Metal Indus., Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Cheney</i> , 571 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 590 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 689 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 587 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , No. 1:12-cr-326, 2017 WL 1709397 (M.D. Pa. May 3, 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Droganes</i> , 728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Dunlap</i> , No. 10-190, 2010 WL 4614557 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Egwuekwe</i> , No. 1:14-cr-6, 2017 WL 5009100 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 739 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 778 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Hartshorn</i> , 163 F. App'x 325 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 72 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , No. 16 C 2096, 2017 WL 6733689 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 843 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Joiner</i> , 183 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 667 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lonjose</i> , 663 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Lovelace</i> , 565 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Obak</i> , 884 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 880 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Ortega-Hernandez</i> , 804 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 456 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Parenteau</i> , 506 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Pease</i> , 240 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 314 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Portillo-Cano</i> , 192 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 598 F. App'x 465 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Quirindongo-Collazo</i> , 213 F. App'x 10 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Perez</i> , 184 F. App'x 451 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Santiago-Burgos</i> , 750 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Scallon</i> , 683 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Schulte</i> , 436 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Selvy</i> , 619 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Sistrunk</i> , 432 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Speelman</i> , 431 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 879 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 855 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Waupoose</i> , 394 F. App'x 320 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Wingo</i> , 789 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Woltmann</i> , 610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Zink</i> , 107 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Washington v. Lampert</i> , 422 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Workman v. State</i> , 144 Idaho 518 (2007)	24, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	9
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10, 18
Idaho Code § 19-4901(b)	23
Idaho Code § 19-4903	24
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	13
Idaho App. R. 35(a)(4)	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Idaho Dep’t of Corr., <i>Death Row</i> , https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/ content/prisons/death_row	26
Idaho Dep’t of Corr., <i>Supervised Population Snapshot</i> , https://dash.idoc.idaho.gov/	26
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Baxter</i> , No. 3:10-cr-00074 (M.D. Tenn. filed Feb. 15, 2013), Dkt. 43.....	9
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 1:14-cr-00209-TWP-TAB (S.D. Ind. filed July 28, 2015), Dkt. 139	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , No. 4:16-mj-03179-JR (D. Ariz. filed Aug. 31, 2016), Dkt. 27.....	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , No. 5:09-cr-00011-VAP (C.D. Cal. filed Mar. 31, 2010), Dkt. 127	9
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 3:11-cr-00008-WKW-CSC (M.D. Ala. filed Feb. 16, 2012), Dkt. 203.....	7
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Flanders</i> , No. 2:12-cr-00363-TLN-EFB (E.D. Cal. filed Feb. 2, 2015), Dkt. 59	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Fortuna</i> , No. 1:12-cr-00636-NLH (D.N.J. filed Aug. 15, 2013), Dkt. 109.....	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Irish</i> , No. 1:13-cr-00142-PB (D.N.H. filed Dec. 11, 2014), Dkt. 102	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 1:04-cr-00209-LY-1 (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 20, 2004), Dkt. 73-2.....	7
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Mangels</i> , No. 9:16-cr-00006-DLC (D. Mont. filed June 13, 2016), Dkt. 50.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , No. 8:04-cr-00567-EAK-TGW (M.D. Fla. filed Oct. 17, 2005), Dkt. 67.....	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 1:13-cr-00273-CG-C-1 (S.D. Ala. filed Feb. 7, 2014), Dkt. 17	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Newton</i> , No. 1:13-cr-00094-LPS-1 (D. Del. filed Sept. 19, 2013), Dkt. 48	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Stolkner</i> , No. 2:15-cr-00143-JDL (D. Maine filed Mar. 29, 2016), Dkt. 116	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Torres</i> , No. 2:12-cr-00154-KJD-GWF-1 (D. Nev. filed Dec. 31, 2013), Dkt. 60	9
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Wong</i> , No. 4:11-cr-427-PJH-1 (N.D. Cal. filed Jan. 12, 2017), Dkt. 43.....	9
Susan R. Klein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015)	5
